



491 E. Pioneer Avenue Homer, Alaska 99603 www.cityofhomer-ak.gov

City of Homer Agenda

City Council Regular Meeting Monday, September 09, 2019 at 6:00 PM City Hall Cowles Council Chambers

CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

AGENDA APPROVAL (Addition of items to or removing items from the agenda will be by unanimous consent of the Council. HCC 2.08.040.)

MAYORAL PROCLAMATIONS AND RECOGNITIONS

PUBLIC COMMENT ON MATTERS ALREADY ON THE AGENDA

RECONSIDERATION

CONSENT AGENDA (Items listed below will be enacted by one motion. If a separate discussion is desired on an item, that item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Meeting Agenda at the request of a Councilmember.)

- a. City Council Unapproved Regular Meeting Minutes of August 26, 2019. City Clerk. Recommend adoption.
- b. Memorandum 19-113 from Mayor Re: Appointment of Student Representative to the Library Advisory Board. Recommend approval.
- c. Memorandum 19-114 from Deputy City Clerk Re: Liquor License Restaurant Designation for Wild Honey Bistro. Recommend approval.
- d. Memorandum 19-115 from Deputy City Clerk Re: Confirmation of Election Judges for the City of Homer Regular Election October 1, 2019. Recommend approval.
- e. Resolution 19-057, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Awarding the Contract for the 2019-20-22 Snow Removal and Sanding Services to the Firm of Gregoire Construction of Homer, Alaska, in the Amount of \$570 Per Trip for Snow Removal and \$466 Per Trip for Sanding, and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Clerk/Public Works Director. Recommend approval.

Memorandum 19-116 from Public Works Superintendent as backup

f. Ordinance 19-40, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Chapter 21.27.040, Dimensional Requirements, to Allow Commercial Buildings up to 75 Feet in Height in the East End Mixed Use District with a Conditional Use Permit. Planning Commission. Recommended Dates Introduction September 9, 2019 Public Hearing and Second Reading September 23, 2019

Memorandum 19-121 from Planning Director as backup

g. Ordinance 19-41, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Chapter 21.24.020, Permitted Uses and Structures; and Homer City Code 21.26.020, Permitted Uses and Structures, to Expand Manufacturing Activities in the General Commercial 1 and General Commercial 2 Zoning Districts. Planning Commission. Recommended Dates Introduction September 9, 2019 Public Hearing and Second Reading September 23, 2019

Memorandum 19-122 from City Planner as backup

- h. Resolution 19-058, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Acknowledging the Rosebud Court Road Reconstruction and Paving Special Assessment District will not be Created Based on Property Owner Objections. City Clerk. Recommend adoption.
- Resolution 19-059, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Noting the Insufficiency of the Petition for Cityview Avenue Road Reconstruction and Paving Special Assessment District. City Clerk. Recommend Adoption.
- j. Resolution 19-061, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Selecting Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. to Provide Marine General Liability, Workboat Hull and Equipment, and Workboat Protection and Indemnity Insurance Coverage for the Homer Harbor and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager. Recommend adoption.

VISITORS

ANNOUNCEMENTS / PRESENTATIONS / REPORTS (5 Minute limit per report)

- a. Worksession Report
- b. Committee of the Whole Report
- c. Mayor's Report
- d. Borough Report
- e. Library Advisory Board
- f. Homer Advisory Planning Commission
- g. Economic Development Advisory Commission

- h. Parks Art Recreation and Culture Advisory Commission
- i. Port and Harbor Advisory Commission
- j. Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Committee

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

- a. Ordinance 19-39, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code 1.16.040, Disposition of Scheduled Offences-Fines Schedule. Lord/Venuti. Introduction August 26, 2019 Public Hearing and Second Reading September 9, 2019
 - Memorandum 19-102 from Port Director as backup
- b. Resolution 19-052, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the Port of Homer Tariff and the City of Homer Fee Schedule Under Barge Ramp Cargo Facility. Lord/Venuti. Follows Ordinance 19-39.
 - Memorandum 19-102 from Port Director as backup
- c. Resolution 19-061, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Adopting the 2020-2025 Capital Improvement Plan and Establishing Capital Improvement Project Legislative Priorities for Fiscal Year 2021.
 - Memorandum 19-119 from Special Projects and Communications Coordinator as backup

ORDINANCE(S)

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

a. City Manager's Report

PENDING BUSINESS

a. Ordinance 19-19 (S)(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Title 14.08, "Water Rules and Regulations" to add HCC 14.08.015, "Water Service Area" and Permitting the City to Provide Water Service Outside the City of Homer so long as the Property Served is Adjacent to a Water Main Installed to Serve City Property and such Service is Required by Law or Authorized by Ordinance and Requiring a Council Approved Agreement Regulating Use, Operation, Installation, and Maintenance of Water Service on the Property. Introduction April 22, 2019, Postponed to May 28, 2019, Public Hearing June 10, 2019, Referred to Planning Commission, Port & Harbor Advisory Commission and Economic Development Advisory Commission, Postponed to August 26, 2019 and September 9, 2019

Ordinance 19-19(S-2)(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Title 14.08, "Water Rules and Regulations" to add HCC 14.08.015, "Water Service Area" and Permitting the City to Provide Water Service Outside the City

of Homer so long as the Property Served is Adjacent to a Water Main Installed to Serve City Property and such Service is Required by Law or Authorized by Ordinance and Requiring a Council Approved Agreement Regulating Use, Operation, Installation, and Maintenance of Water Service on the Property.

Memorandum 19-117 from City Attorney as backup

b. Ordinance 19-38(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY 2019 Operating and Capital Budgets to Provide for Necessary Mid-Year Adjustments by Appropriating and Transferring funds from the General and Water Sewer Funds. City Manager/Finance Director. Introduction August 12, 2019, Public Hearing and Second Reading August 26, 2019 Postponed to September 9, 2019

Ordinance 19-38(A)(S), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY 2019 Operating and Capital Budgets to Provide for Necessary Mid-Year Adjustments by Appropriating and Transferring funds from the General and Water Sewer Funds.

Memorandum 19-099 from Finance Director as backup Memorandum 19-118 from City Manager as backup

NEW BUSINESS

RESOLUTIONS

a. Resolution 19-060, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Expressing its Intent to Enter into a Contractual Agreement with the Firm to be Named to Provide Legal Services to the City of Homer. Mayor/Council.

COMMENTS OF THE AUDIENCE

COMMENTS OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

COMMENTS OF THE CITY CLERK

COMMENTS OF THE CITY MANAGER

COMMENTS OF THE MAYOR

COMMENTS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting is Monday, September 23, 2019 at 6:00 p.m., Worksession 4:00 p.m. Committee of the Whole at 5:00 p.m. and a Worksession September 16, 2019 3:00 p.m. All meetings scheduled to be held in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers located at 491 E. Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska.